## **ORDINANCE 4144**

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT AND APPROVE THE 2014 FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE CITY'S SPLASHPAD-"PIRATESVILLE".

WHEREAS, the City needs to adopt and approve a fee schedule for the operation of Piratesville; and,

**WHEREAS**, the proposed fees for various activities at the City of Hartsville "Piratesville" have been researched and adequately reflects the current market for splash pads.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Hartsville that the 2014 fees for Piratesville are hereby adopted and approved as follows:

## Piratesville's Proposed Fees:

Daily Ticket: Child- \$4 Adult- \$2

Season Pass City Resident: Child - \$30 Adult- \$15

Season Pass Non-City: Child - \$40 Adult- \$20

Family Season Pass City Resident: \$60 (includes 2 children/2 adults) \$15 each additional child

Family Season Pass Non-City: \$80 (includes 2 children/2adults) \$20 each additional child

Ages17 and older are considered an adult and are admitted at the above rate only with paid admission of youth 16 and younger.

Group rate: \$3 per child

## Private Rentals:

\$100 for one hour for City and \$120 for hour Non-City for up to 50 people

\$150 for two hours for City and \$180 for two hours Non-City for up to 50 people

An additional \$30 per hour for private rentals of more than 50 people

**ORDAINED IN MEETING DULY ADVERTISED AND ASSEMBLED** on the 4th day of March, 2014 and to become effective upon final reading.

Martin S. Driggers, Sr., City Attorney

Wartin 9-9-18gers, St., City Attorney

ATTEST:

Sherron L. Skipper, City Clerk

ny L. Andrews

Johnny L. Andrews, Mayor Pro-Tem

First Reading: 02/11/2014 Public Hearing: 03/04/2014 Final Reading: 03/04/2014